changes in foreign exchange rates. With the majority of the Group’s businesses transacted in RMB, RMB is defined
as the Group’s functional currency. The RMB is not freely convertible into foreign currencies and conversion of RMB
into foreign currencies is subject to the rules and regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated by the PRC
government.

As a result of its significant business operations in Mainland China, the Group’s revenue and expenses are mainly
denominated in RMB and over 90% of the financial assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB. The effect of the
fluctuations in the exchange rates of RMB against foreign currencies on the Group’s results of operations is therefore
minimal and the Group has not entered into any hedging transactions as at ended 30 June 2014 and 31 December
2013 in order to reduce the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in this regard.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change
in the exchange rates of the United States dollar, the Euro, the Algerian dinar, the Nigerian naira and the Singapore
dollar, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit.

Effect on net profit

Increase/(decrease) in net profit
For the six months ended 30 June

2014 2013
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Increase in the United States dollar rate 3% (117,600) 3% (17,100)
Decrease in the United States dollar rate (3%) 117,600 (3%) 17,100

Increase in the Euro rate 7% (27,600) 7% (28,900)
Decrease in the Euro rate (7%) 27,600 (7%) 28,900

Increase in the Algerian dinar rate 7% 9,100 7% 3,300
Decrease in the Algerian dinar rate (7%) (9,100) (7%) (3,300)

Increase in the Nigerian naira rate 6% 66,900 6% 89,800
Decrease in the Nigerian naira rate (6%) (66,900) (6%) (89,800)

Increase in the Singapore dollar rate 2% (10,300) 2% (7,700)
Decrease in the Singapore dollar rate (2%) 10,300 (2%) 7,700

208 China Railway Construction Corporation Limited

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
30 June 2014
(All amounts in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

X.	 Other significant events (continued)

4.	 Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had
occurred as at 30 June 2014 and the exposure to foreign currency risk has been applied to those monetary assets
and liabilities in existence at that date. The estimated percentage increase or decrease represents management’s